
THE EDINBURGH GAZETTE, MAY 31, 1957 327

THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND)
ACT, 1947

THE JOINT COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE
COMBINED COUNTY OF PERTH AND KINROSS

DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE COMBINED COUNTY OF PERTH
AND KINROSS

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Development
Plan was, on the Twenty-eighth day of May, 1957, sub-
mitted to the Secretary of State for approval.

The Development Plan relates to land situate within the
Combined County of Perth and Kinross including the small
burghs therein but excluding the City of Perth.

A certified copy of the Development Plan as submitted
for approval has been deposited at the office of the County
Planning Officer, 2 Princes Street, Perth, and is available for
inspection there by the public, free of charge, between the
hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on any week day (Mondays to
Fridays inclusive) and on Saturdays between the hours of
10a.m. and 12 noon.

Any objection or representation with reference to the
Development Plan must be made in writing to the Secretary
of State before the Twentieth day of July, 1957. The
objection or representation must state the ground on which
it is made and should be addressed to the Secretary, Depart-
ment of Health for Scotland, St. Andrew's House, Edin-
burgh, 1. Any person making such an objection or
reoresentation may, by sending to the County Clerk, County
Offices, York Place, Perth, a request in writing, specifying
therein an address for service, require the County Cleric to
serve him with a notice of the eventual approval of the
Development Plan.

Dated this Twenty-eighth day of May, 1957.
A. L. BUSHNELL, County Clerk.

A.68 at Newtown St. Boswells for a distance north-
wards of 336 yards of thereby.

Any objection to the making of such an Order should be
sent to the undersigned not later than Saturday, 22nd June,
1957.

JAMES R. HUME, County Clerk.
County Offices, Newtown St. Boswells.

BURGH OF FORRES
LOCH ROMACH AND BLACK BURN WATER ORDER

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of paragraph 3 of Part
I of the First Schedule to the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946.
that Forres Town Council as Local Water Authority within
the meaning of the said Act are about to make application
to the Secretary of State for an order under section 42(1)
of said Act. relating to the supply of water in the districts
of the Burgh of Forres and the County of Moray.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plans may be
inspected in the Office of the Town Clerk of For es by any
person tree of charge on week days, except Satu days,
between the hours of 9.30 a m. and 4.30 p m. and on Satur-
days between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 12 noon during the
pe lod until 29th June. 1957, and during the said period any
person may by notice to the Secretary of State, St. Andrew's
House, Edinburgh, object to the application.

A notice explaining the general effect of the Order
applied for will be found in the issue of the Northern Scot,
of the 1st day of June, 1957.

Dated the 30th day of May, Nineteen hundred and Fifty-
seven.

A. H. MACDONALD, Town Clerk.
Town Clerk's Office, Forres.

COUNTY OF ROXBURGH
ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1934

NOTICE is Hereby Given that the County Coimcil of the
County of Roxburgh intend to make an Order under Sec-
tion 1 of the Road Traffic Act, 1934, the effect of which will
be that the following section of road will not be subject to
a speed limit of 30 m.p.h. notwithstanding that it is at
present a road in a built-up-area for the purposes of the
Act:-

Newtown-Galashielti Road (A.6091)—From a point 173
yards or thereby from its junction with Trunk Route

THE Lord Lyon King of Arms has appointed Malcolm
Rognvald Innes of Edingight to be Falkland Pursuivant-
Extraordinary for nine weeks from 24th May, 1957.

H. A. B. LAWSON,
Lyon Clerk and Keeper of the Records.

Court of the Lord Lyon.
24th May, 1957.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th MAY, 1957

Period

1st to 15th May, 1957
Corresponding/ .QCC

period in 1{IH ;;; ;;;

lit January to 15th May, 1957
Corraponding/}?^

period in j|»» - ;;•

Anthrax

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

16
38
27
20

192
972
376
126

A
ni

m
al

s
at

ta
ck

ed

16
39
30
22

214
1.052

393
132

Atrophic
Rhinitis

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

1

3
3

Sw
in

e
sl

au
gh

te
re

d 
as

di
se

as
ed

 o
r

ex
po

se
d 

to
in

fe
ct

io
n

253

—

807
232

Foot-and-M outh
Disease

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

1
3

16
11
6

12

A
ni

m
al

s
sl

au
gh

te
re

d
as

 d
is

ea
se

d
or

 e
xp

os
ed

to
 i

nf
ec

tio
n

152
730

2.593
1,980

956
1.318

Fowl
Pest

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
ir

m
ed

31
19
16
30

323
238
225
499

Swine Fever

O
ut

br
ea

ks
co

nf
irm

ed

31
49
86
68

307
282
570
552

Sw
in

e
sl

au
ch

te
re

d
fo

r
di

ag
no

st
ic

pu
rp

os
es

3
7

20
25

51
54

119
112

Ministry of Agriculture. Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise. Tolworth. Surbhon. Surrey.

17th May, 1957.


