THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1947

THE JOINT COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COMBINED COUNTY OF PERTH AND KINROSS Development Plan for the Combined County of Perth

AND KINROSS

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Development Plan was, on the Twenty-eighth day of May, 1957, submitted to the Secretary of State for approval.

The Development Plan relates to land situate within the Combined County of Perth and Kinross including the small burghs therein but excluding the City of Perth.

A certified copy of the Development Plan as submitted for approval has been deposited at the office of the County Planning Officer, 2 Princes Street, Perth, and is available for inspection there by the public, free of charge, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on any week day (Mondays to Fridays inclusive) and on Saturdays between the hours of 10 a.m. and 12 noon.

Any objection or representation with reference to the Development Plan must be made in writing to the Secretary of State before the Twentieth day of July, 1957. The objection or representation must state the ground on which it is made and should be addressed to the Secretary, Department of Health for Scotland, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1. Any person making such an objection or representation may, by sending to the County Clerk, County Offices, York Place, Perth, a request in writing, specifying therein an address for service, require the County Clerk to serve him with a notice of the eventual approval of the Development Plan.

Dated this Twenty-eighth day of May, 1957.

A. L. BUSHNELL, County Clerk.

COUNTY OF ROXBURGH ROAD TRAFFIC ACT, 1934

NOTICE is Hereby Given that the County Council of the County of Roxburgh intend to make an Order under Section 1 of the Road Traffic Act, 1934, the effect of which will be that the following section of road will not be subject to a speed limit of 30 m.p.h. notwithstanding that it is at present a road in a built-up-area for the purposes of the Act:-

Newtown-Galashiels Road (A.6091)—From a point 173 yards or thereby from its junction with Trunk Route A.68 at Newtown St. Boswells for a distance northwards of 336 yards of thereby.

Any objection to the making of such an Order should be sent to the undersigned not later than Saturday, 22nd June, 1957.

JAMES R. HUME, County Clerk.

County Offices, Newtown St. Boswells.

BURGH OF FORRES

LOCH ROMACH AND BLACK BURN WATER ORDER

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of paragraph 3 of Part I of the First Schedule to the Water (Scotland) Act, 1946, that Forres Town Council as Local Water Authority within the meaning of the said Act are about to make application to the Secretary of State for an order under section 42(1) of said Act, relating to the supply of water in the districts of the Burgh of Forres and the County of Moray.

Copies of the draft Order and relevant plans may be inspected in the Office of the Town Clerk of For es by any person free of charge on week days, except Satu days, between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. and on Saturdays between the hours of 9.30 a.m. and 12 noon during the pe iod until 29th June. 1957, and during the said period any person may by notice to the Secretary of State, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, object to the application.

A notice explaining the general effect of the Order applied for will be found in the issue of the Northern Scot, of the 1st day of June, 1957.

Dated the 30th day of May, Nineteen hundred and Fiftyseven.

A. H. MACDONALD, Town Clerk.

Town Clerk's Office, Forres.

THE Lord Lyon King of Arms has appointed Malcolm Rognvald Innes of Edingight to be Falkland Pursuivant-Extraordinary for nine weeks from 24th May, 1957.

H. A. B. Lawson,

Lyon Clerk and Keeper of the Records.

Court of the Lord Lyon. 24th May, 1957.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th MAY, 1957

	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
Period	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals attacked	Outbreaks confirmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered us diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed	Outbreaks confirmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
lst to 15th May, 1957 Corresponding 1956 period in 1955 1954	16 38 27 20	16 39 30 22		253 —	1 3 —	152 730 —	31 19 16 30	31 49 86 68	3 7 20 25
Int January to 15th May, 1957 Corresponding 1956 period in 1955 1954	192 972 376 126	214 1,052 393 132	3 3 —	807 232 —	16 11 6 12	2.593 1,980 956 1,318	323 238 225 499	307 282 570 552	51 54 119 112

Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food, Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey. 17th May, 1957.